
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

12 December 2018

7.00 pm

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 4 December 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, R Martins, B Mauthoor and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 to be submitted and signed. 

4. End of Quarter 2 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report (Pages 3 - 34)

A report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications providing the 
panel with performance indicators for Q2 2018/19.

5. OSSP - HQT end of year report Dec 2018 (Pages 35 - 69)

A report of the Leisure and Environmental Services Section Head enclosing the 
annual report from HQ Theatres.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0


1

Report to: Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

Title: End of Quarter 2 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report

Date of meeting 12 December 2018

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications

1.0 Summary

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work 
programme to 2020.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key performance indicators.  
These measures support the delivery of good quality services (both internal and 
external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under 
performance.   

1.2 The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for these key performance 
indicators at the end of Q2 2018/19. The report, therefore, shows:

o The result for end of Q2 (unless highlighted otherwise) 

o The results for the previous quarter (2018/19)

o The results for the same quarter last year (Q2 2017/18)

o The target that was set for 2018/19 and for Q2 – these are often the same, 
particularly where a target is set as a percentage

o Whether the indicator result is above, below or on target (shown by the green, 
red or orange arrows)

o Benchmarking information, where available, against Hertfordshire authorities or 
all England authorities.  As this collates national information, it lags behind that 
collected by the council and so, in most cases is Q1 2018/19
 

Contact Officer:
For further information please contact: 

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications - ext: 8077 or
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


2

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating

(the 
combination of 
severity and 
likelihood)

Failure to 
scrutinise 
organisational 
performance 

Potential for 
performance to 
slip with 
consequences 
for quality of 
service delivery

Robust scrutiny 
and challenge

Treat 6

3.0 Decision required

3.1 Panel is asked to note the key performance indicator results for the end of Quarter 2 
2018/19.

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The council maintains a suite of performance indicators as one means of ensuring the 
council is performing to a high standard and that areas where improvement needs to 
be made are highlighted and appropriate action taken.  These ‘key’ performance 
indicators are presented to members at Portfolio Holders meetings as well as at 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for those services still provided directly by the 
council) and Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel (for those services now provided by an 
external organisation or through the lead authority model).  The vast majority of 
indicators are now scrutinised by Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel.

4.2 Benchmarking

One of the significant challenges that the council faces in terms of assessing its 
performance is the lack of national benchmarking information in many areas.  This has 
been the case since the ending of the national performance regime.  Without the rigour 
of the national framework it can be difficult to both assess which indicators best 
measure what is important to overall organisational performance and to assess how we 
are doing compared to others. However, the government does publish a range of the 
returns that are required of local authorities (such as for planning, housing and 
revenues and benefits) and the council is in a local benchmarking group for waste and 
recycling.  Where possible benchmarking is provided although there is a time lag of at 
least a quarter i.e. for this report Q1 2018/19 results are benchmarked in most cases 

Page 4



3

rather than Q2 2018/19.

Analysis of targets for types of indicators

Above target Below target On target No target set

Indicators overall (37 in total)

 18 above target
  9 below target
  3 on target
  7 – no target set

Above target Below target On target No target set

Customer First indicators 20 Customer First indicators in 
total

 4 below target
o Levels of detritus:

(indicator 10)
o Levels of Fly Posting:

(indicator 12)
o Membership of 

Watford Leisure  
Centre- (indicator 
15)

o Number of ticketed 
performances: 
Watford Colosseum 
- (indicator 20)

Page 5



4

Financial indicators 6 Financial indicators in total

 1 below target
o Collection of NNDR:

(indicator 25)

Above target Below target On target No target set

Staff indicators 6 staff indicators in total

 1 below target
o Return to work 

interviews  carried 
out on time
(indicator 31)

Page 6



5

ICT indicators 5 indicators in total

 3 below target
o Tickets closed per 

team: (indicator 35)
o First time fix:

(indicator 36)
o Tickets against 

service levels
(indicator 37)

 

Appendices

Appendix A – Key Performance Indicators 2018/19: End of Q2- outsourced services

Page 7



6

Appendix A:  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19: End of Quarter 2

I. CUSTOMER FIRST INDICATORS

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

REVENUES AND BENEFITS

1. Average time to process 
new housing benefits 
claims (from date of 
receipt to date 
processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Jane Walker

Monthly
RESULT:   12 days 

Benefit processing: new claims

Above target:

Target for  2018/19 and Q2: 15 days 

Benchmarking: Herts & England performance:
Q1 2018/19 (June)

Speed of processing:  new claims (average for Q1)
 Total days

Welwyn Hatfield 9
Watford 11
Three Rivers 13
St Albans 15
Hertsmere 21
Broxbourne 22
East Herts 23
Dacorum 23
Stevenage 23
North Herts 35

England (average) 23
Hertfordshire (average) 20
England (best) 4

Watford BC and Three Rivers DC are shown as 
performing best in Hertfordshire for new claims.

(Target for 2017/18:  19 days)

Page 8



7

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

2. Average time to process 
change of 
circumstances (from 
date of receipt to date 
processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Jane Walker

Monthly
RESULT:   7 days 

Benefit processing: change of circumstances

Above target:

Target for 2018/19 and Q2:  9 days 

Benchmarking: Herts & England performance:
Q1 2018/19 (June)

Speed of processing:  change in circs (average for Q1)
 Total days

St Albans 4
North Herts 6
Hertsmere 6
Watford 6
Three Rivers 7
East Herts 8
Stevenage 8
Welwyn Hatfield 10
Broxbourne 11
Dacorum 11

England (average) 9
Hertfordshire (average) 8
England (best) 1

(Target for 2017/18:  14 days)

Page 9



8

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

PARKING:
3. Penalty Charge Notices 

issued
Pla
[...]
 a contractual target)

Page 16



15

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results  (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

12. Levels of Fly Posting:
Improved street and 
environmental 
cleanliness

A low result is good for 
this indicator

The surveyed areas 
include:
Callowland; Holywell
Meriden; Nascot
Park; Vicarage
  
The previous quarter 
surveyed areas were:
Tudor; Oxhey; 
Stanborough; Leggatts
Woodside; Central
surveyed areas include:

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT:  2.18%  

Street cleanliness:  levels of fly posting

Below target:

Target for 2017/18 and for Q2: 0.36%

The fly posting score has increased from 0.20% a year 
ago to 2.18% this year.  This result is largely down to a 
growing trend in local businesses, such as the ‘Range’ 
and ‘Asda’ affixing banners and other smaller businesses 
padlocking/attaching signs to highway infrastructure.  
Efforts will be made to liaise with businesses to 
discourage this practice.

This is a very ambitious target but Veolia is aware that 
current performance needs to improve.  As with all 
indicators, this indicator is discussed at the monthly 
board meetings.

(Target for 2017/18:  0.36% - this is a contractual 
target)

Page 17



16

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results  (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

13. Number of Green Flag 
awards achieved

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Annual
RESULT:  12  

Number of Green Flags

On target: 

Target  for 2018/19:  12

This was officially announced in Quarter 2.

(Target for 2017/18:  11)

Page 18



17

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

LEISURE AND COMMUNITY

14. Throughput of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  
Woodside

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT:  212,500

Throughput – Watford Leisure Centre Woodside
Above target: 

Target  for 2018/19: 840,000

Target for Q2:   210,000

(Target for 2017/18:  837,000)

15. Membership of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  
Woodside

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT: 4,821  

Membership – Watford Leisure Centre Woodside
Above target: 

Target  for 2018/19 and for Q2: 5,000

Membership remains relatively consistent.  Promotional 
offers being considered to drive additional membership. 

Once the current improvement works are completed, 
Everyone Active / SLM will be carrying out a marketing 
campaign.  This will be in the new year.

Previous year figure is not available as Everyone Active is 
now reporting this figure on a quarterly not cumulative 
basis.  

(Target for 2017/18: 5,000)

Page 19



18

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

16. Watford Leisure Centre 
- Woodside - swimming 
lessons take up

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT: 1,816  

Watford Leisure Centre Woodside – swimming lesson 
take up

No target set for this year – the year will be used to 
baseline and set future targets.

17. Throughput of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  
Central

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT:  114,336

Throughput – Watford Leisure Centre Central

Above target:

Target  for 2018/19: 420,00

Target for Q2:   105,000

(Target for 2017/18:  397,060)

Page 20



19

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

18. Membership of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  Central

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT:  3,055 

Membership – Watford Leisure Centre Central

Above target: 

Target for  2018/19 and for Q2 :  3,000

Previous year figure is no
[...]
ed 
to the on hold music, and hangs up this is defined as 
"missed". 

Total number of calls: 857calls. 16 missed.

This is an aggregated result between Watford BC and 
Three Rivers DC.

(Target for 2017/18:  8%)

34. Customer satisfaction 
survey

(The following questions 
are asked in the survey 
and a rating of below 
expectations / met 
expectation / exceed 
expectations is available 
for users to mark 
against each.  
(1) How satisfied were 
you with the service you 
received?
(2) Did our IT Support 

ICT

Andrew Cox

Monthly
. No target set.

46 survey responses returned (June 2018): 

 2% below expectations
 53% met expectations
 45% exceeded expectations
 0% blank.

98% met or exceeded expectations.

Page 31



30

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

Team member 
communicate 
effectively with you? 
(3) Did we resolve your 
issue in a timely 
manner? (4) How 
professional and 
courteous were the IT 
support team 
members?)

Narrative indicator

35. First time fix 

(first time fix statistics 
are calculated by the 
ME system as an 
incident being closed 30 
minutes post creation)

A high result is good for 
this indicator

ICT

Andrew Cox
RESULT: 37%  

ICT:  first time fix (FTF)

Below target

Target for 2018/19 and Q2:  45%

First time fixes are incidents which were closed 30 
minutes after being created. Walk ups or telephone calls 
only. Approximately 50% of all calls are generated via 
email logging and cannot be used within this indicator.

This indicator is now not a good measure of the 
performance of the service as it does not provide 
valuable information about what is important to 
customers, or fit with the service operating model. As a 
result it will be suggested that this indicator is removed 
for 2019/20.

 (Target for 2017/18:  45%)

Page 32



31

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

36. Tickets closed per team

A high result is good for 
this indicator

ICT

Andrew Cox

RESULT:  77%    

ICT:  tickets closed per team
Below target

Target for 2018/19 and Q2:  80%

The aspirational target set within the Amicus contract 
was that they would close 80% of calls. This has proved 
to be a good aspiration, as around this level of 
performance has been consistently achieved over recent 
months.

The Q2 performance is slightly below 80%; however this 
is not of concern, as it is subject to the issues being 
raised by users being appropriate for Amicus to resolve 
and is reliant on the documentation provided by the on-
site team. 

(Target for 2017/18:  80%)

37. Tickets against service 
levels

A high result is good for 
this indicator 

ICT

Andrew Cox
RESULT:  88%  

ICT:  tickets against service levels

Below target:

Target for 2018 and Q2:  95%

Amicus result: 95%, on site W3R team: 71 %. 

875 calls closed by both teams. 

736 (84%) by Amicus ITS and 139 (16%) by the W3R 
onsite team.

 Additionally 82% of tickets were resolved by Amicus ITS 
in August, which demonstrates consistency with call 
resolution.

Page 33



32

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 2) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

Performance is below target. However, due to the 
current limitations of the call logging system a number 
of calls are measured against inappropriate service levels 
leading to an apparent below target performance.

The call logging system is being revised and revisions 
should be in place for Q1 2019/20.

(Target for 2017/18:  95%)

Page 34



Part A

Report to: Outsourced Services Panel (OSSP)

Date of meeting: 12 December 2018

Report author: Head of Community & Environmental Services  

Title: End of Year 7 Report 2017-2018:  Watford Colesseum HQ Theatres 

1.0 Summary

1.1 In 2010 the council invested over £5 million to refurbish and extend the facility.  In 2009 
HQ Theatres were awarded a 10 year contract to operate the W
[...]
ew facilities 
entering the local 
market and the 
potential impact on the 
sustainability  of the 
venue

Treat Unlikely 
(2) x High 
(3) = 
rating of 6

Death or injury to a 
customer/user or 
member of staff 
e.g. failure of 
structure or poor 
repair and 
maintenance of the 
building or 
equipment/plant 

Distress to 
injured parties

Reputational risk 
to council and 
contractor in 
failings in health 
and safety 
compliance is 
identified  

Closure of the 
facility due to 
incident or injury 

Regular contract 
monitoring by the 
council to review the 
health and safety and 
contract requirements 
are being met and 
reviewed by the 
contractor

Update stock condition 
survey on property and 
annual landlord 
compliance inspection 

Treat Unlikely 
(2) x High 
(3) = 
rating of 6

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To review the End of Year 7 report (Appendix 1) of the Watford Colosseum contract, 
delivered in partnership with HQ Theatres and consider whether any further action is 
required.

Further information: Chris Fennell – Leisure & Environmental Services Section Head
Chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk, 01923 - 278317

Report approved by: Alan Gough Head of Community & Environmental Services

Page 36

mailto:Chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Colosseum are a high profile front facing public service which helps to deliver the 
council corporate objectives and links to the authority’s wider social and evening economy  
agenda.

4.2 In 2009 HQ Theatres were awarded a 10 year contract to operate the Watford Colosseum 
Theatre. The current contract expires in August 2021. HQ Theatres currently operate 11 
venues across England including G-Live in Guildford, Wycombe Swan and Wyvern Theatre 
in Swindon.

4.3 The council pays HQ Theatres a management fee, which is subject to annual changes in line 
with inflation.  The management fee for 2018-2019 is £169,937. 

4.4 There is also a profit share arrangement where any surplus will be apportioned between 
[...]
l 
authorities including:

• Alban Arena
• Troxy
• O2 Academy 

Page 64



DETERMINATION OF PROGRAMME

• Industry Knowledge

• Previous event footfall

• Availability of Artistes

• Understanding of venue’s strengths

• Customer feedback from Annual Surveys

• HQ Theatre Director network share of information on shows

How is the entertainment offer determined?

Page 65



PRICING CONSIDERATIONS

• Pricing set in conjunction with visiting producers, promoters and hirers

• In depth Industry Knowledge and Oversight of Trends

• HQT&H guidelines on fees and charges – with TD flexibility by event and 
venue

• Hospitality and event pricing is determined by HQ and designed to 
ensure value for money

How are ticket prices and other fees determined and set?

Page 66



MARKETING STRATEGY & EFFECTIVENESS

• Two strands to Marketing Strategy
• Venue
• Events

• Work alongside producers and promoters to market upcoming 
ticketed events;

• Support function for visiting companies and the Hospitality & 
Events Team

• High impact, but low cost digital strategy to maximise sales and 
return on investment

• Social Media Focus; Facebook, Twitter

• Print and traditional media still has it’s place!

Page 67



MEETING THE NEEDS OF AUDIENCES 
& THE LOCAL COMMUNITY

• Research Undertaken as part of Venue Business Plan
• Population
• Demography
• Propensity to attend
• Competitor Analysis

• Broad range of events programmed to encourage all members of the 
community to engage with the Colosseum

• Jewish Festival, Indian singers, Bollywood Celebrations, Irish Dance 
Championship

Page 68



Thanks for 
listening

Page 69


	Agenda
	4 End of Quarter 2 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report
	5 OSSP - HQT end of year report Dec 2018
	Appendix 1 - Watford Colosseum Annual Report 2017 - 2018
	OSSP Watford Colosseum presentation




Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

12 December 2018

Present: Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, R Martins, B Mauthoor and G Saffery

Also present: Alvin Hargreaves, HQ Theatres Operations Director
Jo Ditch, Watford Colosseum Theatre Venue Director
Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Client Services) 

Officers: Head of Community and Environmental Services
Head of Corporate Strategy and communications
Head of Service Transformation
Leisure and Community Contract Monitoring Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG) 

19  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hastrick.

20  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

21  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018  were submitted and 
signed.

22  End of Quarter 2 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report 

The panel received a report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications.  The report provided the results for the key performance 
indicators identified for Watford Borough Council’s outsourced services for 
Quarter 2, 2018/19.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications introduced the report.  She 
referred members to page 3 of the document explaining that there were a total 
of 37 indicators contained within the report.  She discussed the ‘customer first’ 



2

indicators and explained the following in respect of the four indicators below 
target :

 Levels of detritus (indicator 10) – replacement sweepers had been 
brought in to operation that would make a real difference.  An 
improvement was anticipated in quarter three.

 Levels of fly posting (indicator 12) – the target was extremely challenging 
and there was a consistent use of fly posting by a variety of businesses.

 Membership of Watford Leisure Centre (indicator 15) – a significant 
process of refurbishment was being undertaken.

 Number of ticketed performances at the Watford Colosseum - there was a 
need to focus on quality rather than quantity. 

She then discussed the financial indicators and advised that the target for the 
‘collection of National Non-Domestic Rates’ (indicator 25) would likely be met in 
quarter three.  

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications discussed staff indicators, 
and explained that it was disappointing that the ‘return to work interview carried 
out on time’ target (indicator 31) had not been met. There was no apparent 
reason for this as all managers were aware of the target.  

The Head of Service Transformation added that given the figures were 
represented in percentage terms (and that quarter two  would be expected to 
have lower levels of sickness) the 13% failure to meet the target could relate to 
only two or three missed return to work interviews.  Additionally, the return to 
work interviews were prioritised by managers for longer and more serious 
periods of sickness absence; so it was unlikely that the missed interviews 
corresponded to instances of sickness that would require a phased return or 
modifications to working practices.

Members felt that conducting return to work interviews was an important 
matter and that simply showing raw percentages did not indicate the full picture.  
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications undertook to find out why 
the target had not been met and to include absolute numbers in future KPI 
reports (in addition to the percentages).

The Head of Service Transformation discussed the ICT indicators (numbers 33 to 
37).  He explained that seeking improvement in performance was built in to the 
Amicus contract and that the council was now in a very different place from 
when the contract was originally tendered.  The present indicators were 
somewhat out of date relative to the progress that had been made and they 
needed to be refreshed. He advised that the Council needed to start to measure 
service success rather than just measuring how well the service responded to 



3

things going wrong; which was how the current indicator set operated. An 
example of this would be measuring network or key system uptime, which 
historically had not been satisfactory, but was now operating very successfully 
and stability was also good.  He reassured the panel that Amicus was performing 
very well despite what the indicators may suggest. 

The Head of Service Transformation continued by advising the panel that the 
‘tickets closed per team’ target (indicator 36) had been aspirational when set 
within the Amicus contract.  The fact that the quarter two performance was 
three percent below target was not of concern; as it was subject to issues being 
raised by users being appropriate for Amicus to resolve and was reliant on the 
documentation provided by the on-site team.  He concluded by discussing how 
service levels for calls grading were being revised and how classifications were 
being changed to give a more accurate reflection of the performance of the 
service.

In response to questions by members, the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications and the Head of Service Transformation:

 Reference indicator 3 (penalty charge notices issued); explained that the 
new contractor, appointed in April 2018, had made a significant difference 
with a more efficient enforcement regime.  It was discussed how an 
increase in indicator 4 (tribunal appeals lost) would be more worrying - 
potentially indicating the overzealousness of staff. 

 Advised that the Amicus contract was tendered for two years, with a two 
year extension provision which was exercised in June 2018.  It would be 
right to re-tender at its conclusion in 2020 as the service had changed 
significantly.  The ICT environment was now far more stable and the 
Council was in a much more positive place.  Future developments were 
discussed, including the use of mobile data terminals and the cloud.

RESOLVED  – 

1. that the report be noted. 

2. that the actions agreed be undertaken. 

23  OSSP - HQT end of year report Dec 2018 

The panel received a report from the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services, requesting that members review the End of Year 7 report of the 
Watford Colosseum contract.  The Leisure and Community Contract Monitoring 
Officer introduced the report.  She then invited Mr Hargreaves and Ms Ditch to 
deliver their presentation.



4

Mr Hargreaves began by explaining that the HQ Theatres company was the 
second largest venue operator in the UK.  It managed ten contracts; mainly in the 
south east of England, with an eclectic group of venues.  The most recent 
acquisition was the Churchill Theatre in Bromley – which was now profit making.  
He outlined the organisation’s management structure and how the leadership 
team provided strategic support to venues.  Each venue was led by a director 
and all venues were relevant for their local area.  The local management team 
was responsible for the manner in which the venue operated.

Mr Hargreaves went on to discuss how health and safety issues were managed 
across the company; including the development of an innovative portal available 
to all venues.  He explained how health and safety training was managed 
centrally in the organisation.  He discussed ticketing issues and how each venue 
had its own website for these purposes.  

He emphasised the importance of customer service and how staff were trained 
in these matters under a ‘Four Pillar’ programme.  He concluded by explaining 
how the company engaged in networking activities.  For example, HQ Theatres 
was a member of the UK Theatre Group and was involved in a security 
partnership across the sector.  In the future, the company would be looking to 
assist at other theatre locations. 

Ms Ditch then gave the presentation.  She provided an overview of the annual 
report – including how the Colosseum had been utilised during the past year.  
She went on to discuss social value and community impact initiatives, 
environmental and sustainability issues, future plans, benchmarking and 
improvement (and venue comparison), how the annual events programme was 
determined, pricing considerations, marketing strategy and effectiveness, and 
how the needs of audiences and the local community were met.  

Members discussed the provision of community shows at the Colosseum and Ms 
Ditch clarified that these had included events involving local dance schools, 
Jewish celebration days and Bollywood events.  She confirmed that the number 
of ethnic minority events had increased.

Members discussed an event held recently at the venue that had led to a 
demonstration taking place outside of the theatre.  Ms Ditch explained the 
process for booking the performer and the steps taken to ensure a safe event. 
Mr Hargreaves explained that the company may have made a misjudgement on 
this occasion – the Chair added that it was apparent that the theatre did all that 
was reasonable but with hindsight it may have adopted a different approach.

The panel turned discussions to the number of dark days at the Colosseum and 
whether these could be made available to community groups.  Mr Hargreaves 



5

explained that a sustainable model had to be found and that some loses had 
been incurred.  There was a need to have an effective programme narrative with 
the most appropriate events being held.  It was not practicable to put on events 
with a small audience; but those with larger audiences would be supported.  

Mr Hargreaves went on to clarify that dark days related to the auditorium and 
not the small rooms at the venue.  Ms Ditch explained that on some dark days 
essential maintenance was conducted at the venue - Councillor Williams 
suggested that the performance indicators around this matter should show when 
this maintenance had occurred.

The Chair raised the issue of the number of health and safety complaints.  Ms 
Ditch explained that these could relate to such matters as carpeting, bollards not 
fit for purpose, general housekeeping and Control of Substances Hazardous to 
Health and other legislative requirements.

Members discussed the provision of meals to patrons and whether these were 
prepared in partnership with local restaurants.  Ms Ditch explained that meals 
were provided in-house and that customers had the choice to eat externally if 
they wished.  

In response to a question about the number of people from Watford who used 
the Colosseum, Ms Ditch explained that 94% of events were attended by 
Watford residents and that 85% of employees at the theatre lived in the town.  
The larger events tended to attract people from a wider region.  Ms Ditch 
undertook to provide the panel with information on the number of black and 
minority ethnic individuals employed at the theatre and of their job roles.

When discussing environmental and sustainability initiatives, members 
complemented Ms Ditch for the use of LED lighting in the foyer of the theatre.

Members discussed future plans and initiatives and whether the theatre would 
be engaging in the ‘making Watford dementia friendly’ Mayoral initiative.  Ms 
Ditch and Mr Hargreaves explained that this could be on the agenda in the new 
year and that they were keen to create opportunities for people with mental 
health issues.  In response to a further question from members, Ms Ditch 
explained how events were arranged to attract a young audience to the venue.

During the panel’s discussions on future plans and initiatives, Mr Hargreaves 
advised that only recyclable plastic glasses were used inside the venue for 
customer’s drinks.

Members inquired as to whether greater use could be made of the venue during 
the day.  Ms Ditch explained that although the premises might appear closed, 



6

activity would be ongoing in setting up the venue for the events – the works 
commencing at 8.00 a.m. each day.  Events had provided the largest growth at 
the theatre.  Furthermore, a number of day time conferences were held at the 
venue.  

Members turned discussions to marketing issues.  Ms Ditch explained that 65K 
people were on the venue’s mailing list and this included people living outside of 
Watford.  E-mailing was targeted dependent on the type of event.  The theatre 
advertised in the Metro newspaper to attract people from north London and it 
advertised in local publications.  Digital mediums were also utilised to attract 
customers.  

The theatre held demographic information that was of use in terms of 
marketing; such as publication readership numbers.  Significant use was made of 
social media - including Instagram, Facebook and Twitter.  The theatre was able 
to determine how customers had selected an event they wished to attend; 
whether doing so on-line, by email or through paper advertising.  Ms Ditch 
undertook to provide the panel with information on the number people who 
‘followed’ the theatre on social media.

The panel discussed the needs of audiences and of the local community.  Ms 
Ditch explained how advertising of mainstream events was carried out in ethnic 
minority communities and how she would be open to further suggestions that 
would assist in this regard.  

Members asked what services needed to be improved upon. Mr Hargreaves 
advised how venues had the best reach in to local communities and how this 
approach was embedded in the company’s strategy.  The model of local 
leadership, coupled with support from the centre, worked very well; with venues 
having their own objectives. First class hospitality was important in the 
company’s success with high quality food being provided.  In the future, the 
elderly would become an even more important target audience.  HQ Theatres 
would strive to be at the leading edge of events and would need to be on the ‘A’ 
list with promotors and work with a range of producers.   

In response to further questions from members, Mr Hargreaves and Ms Ditch:
 Clarified that there was no key performance indicator for the use of local 

suppliers.  Usage thereof was a matter for venues. Examples were given of 
when local suppliers were used at the Colosseum. 

 Confirmed that the theatre was used for business conference events.  
These had grown in number over the last few years; due in part to 
business moving out of London.  This aspect would be a focus moving 
forward.



7

Councillor Williams explaining that the Council had a successful working 
partnership with Ms Ditch and her team.  Key performance indicators were being 
met and good progress had been made over the past few years – including 
shared profits being received.  The Head of Community and Environmental 
Services echoed Councillor Williams’s comments.

RESOLVED –

that the report and presentation be noted.

that the actions requested be undertaken.

24  Exclusion of press and public 

RESOLVED –

that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated on the agenda in terms of 
Schedule 12A.

25  OSSP - HQT end of year report Dec 2018 (Appendix 2) 

The panel received Appendix 2 to the End of Year 7 report from HQ theatres that 
contained commercially sensitive information.  Members discussed the appendix 
and Mr Hargreaves and Ms Ditch responded to questions and comments. 

At the conclusion, the Chair thanked Mr Hargreaves and Ms Ditch for their 
contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED  –

that Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

                                                                           Chair
              Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

              

  The meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
  and finished at 9.00 p.m.



8


